## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BLUE GRASS ENERGY	)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN	)	CASE NO.
ADJUSTMENT OF ITS SECURITY DEPOSIT	)	2010-00185
AND CABLE TELEVISION ATTACHMENT	)	
RATES	)	

## <u>ORDER</u>

On November 17, 2010, Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Blue Grass Energy") filed a motion to extend the time for filing of affidavits from publishers, a motion to postpone the hearing date, and a motion for an informal conference.

The motion for an informal conference was granted and an informal conference was conducted at the Commission's offices on November 18, 2010. At the informal conference, Blue Grass Energy indicated that it had begun publication of notice in newspapers, but that all of the publications required by the Commission's November 10, 2010 Order could not be accomplished and affidavits of publication submitted to the Commission by December 7, 2010, the date directed for such filing in the November 10, 2010 Order.

On November 24, 2010, the parties filed a settlement agreement to resolve the proposed cable television attachment rates and a joint motion to approve the settlement agreement.

Blue Grass Energy requested postponement of the currently scheduled December 9, 2010 hearing to such date as would allow it to comply with the

Commission's November 10, 2010 Order requiring publication in certain of its service areas for three consecutive weeks in newspapers that meet the requirements of KRS 424.120 and to allow time for the submission of affidavits of publication verifying that the notice was published.

The Commission finds that Blue Grass Energy has shown a compelling reason for continuing the hearing currently scheduled for December 9, 2010.

The Commission finds that Blue Grass Energy has shown a compelling reason for extending the date by which Blue Grass Energy must file its affidavits of publication in this case.

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The hearing currently scheduled in this case for December 9, 2010 is cancelled.
- 2. A hearing in this matter shall be held on January 26, 2011 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 3. Blue Grass Energy shall file with the Commission, by December 29, 2010, an affidavit from each publisher verifying that the notice required by the Commission's November 10, 2010 Order was published, including the dates of publication, with an attached copy of the published notices.
- 4. Blue Grass Energy shall publish notice of this hearing in compliance with KRS 424.300 and 807 KAR 5:011, Section 8(5).
  - 5. The official record of these proceedings shall be by video only.

6. Any request to cancel or postpone this hearing shall be made by motion filed with the Commission at least one week before the hearing is scheduled to commence.

By the Commission:

ENTERED (W)

DEC 0 1 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Ralph K Combs Attorney at Law 100 United Drive, Suite 4B Versailles, KY 40383

J. Donald Smothers Vice President, Financial Services Blue Grass Energy Cooperative Corp. 1201 Lexington Road P. O. Box 990 Nicholasville, KY 40340-0990

Laurence J Zielke Zielke Law Firm PLLC 1250 Meidinger Tower 462 South Fourth Avenue Louisville, KY 40202-3465